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COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
1996 Legislative Session

Resolution No. CR-35-1996
Proposed by Chairman Del Giudice (By request - County Executive)
Introduced by Council Member Bailey

Co-Sponsors
Date of Introduction June 18, 1996
RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning
Electric Permit Fees
For the purpose of establishing a schedule of permit fees for electrical permits.

WHEREAS, Section 9-121 of the Prince George's County Code provides that permit fees
for electrical permits shall be proposed by the County Executive and adopted by the County
Council by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed permit fees for electrical permits as
proposed amendments to Section 9-121 contained in CB-23-1996 (DR-1) which were revised
to reflect the actual cost for performing electrical permit inspections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's
County, Maryland, that the electrical permit fees included herein be and the same are hereby
approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-121 of the Prince George's County
Code.

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL FEES
NOTE: Reference to "residential” in this schedule means one- and two- family

dwellings, townhouses, and individual dwelling units within mid-rise and high-rise

apartments.

Minimum permit fee $30.00
Permit processing fee $15.00
Work with utility company $15.00

Rough Wiring Outlets (Switches, lights and receptacles):
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Each group of 20 or fraction thereof $15.00

Lighting Fixtures (all types):
Each group of 20 or fraction thereof $15.00
Outdoor light poles (including fixtures & pole base):
Each pole, fixture and base combination $25.00

Appliance, cooking, cooling and/or heating equipment:

Less than 1 kVA/unit $10.00
1 to 10 kVA/unit $15.00

10 to 50 kVA/unit $25.00

Over 50 kKVA/unit $30.00
Energy management system $55.00
Cable / baseboard heat/ unit $10.00

Motors, generators, transformers, UPS or PDU

Less than 1 HP or kVA / unit $10.00
1to 10 HP or kVA / unit $15.00
10 to 50 HP or kVA / unit $25.00
Over 50 HP, or KVA/ unit $30.00

Motor Control Center (Apply service equipment schedule)

TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES
OUTDOOR SUBSTATIONS
Not over 200 kVA $60.00
Over 200 kVA $90.00

(Note: above applies to each bank of transformers)

SERVICE EQUIPMENT

(Including service entrance conductors)



Up to 100 Amps
Over 100 to 200 Amps
Over 200 to 400 Amps
Over 400 to 1,000 Amps
Over 1,000 Amps
Add $45.00 if service voltage exceeds 600 volts

FEEDERS OR SUBPANELS
Up to 100 Amps
Over 100 to 200 Amps
Over 200 to 400 Amps
Over 400 to 1,000 Amps
Over 1,000 Amps
Commercial Fire and Burglar Alarm Systems:
Control or annunciator panel
Each group of 20 devices or fraction thereof
Commercial Telephone, Data, Audio and Signal Circuits:
Control panel, Key System Unit (KSU) or
Control Processing Unit (CSU)
Outlets, Jacks, Speakers, Lights etc.,
Each group of 20 or fraction thereof
Cables - each group of 20 or fraction thereof
Computer main frame and auxiliary equipment
Medical Diagnostic and Therapeutic Units:
CATSCAN, EMR Imaging or X-ray/ unit
Dental Chair /unit
Theaters, Art Centers, etc.:
Motion Picture Booth (with equipment)

Stage Lighting, including controls
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$20.00
$30.00
$45.00
$85.00
$110.00

$10.00
$15.00
$20.00
$40.00
$55.00

$30.00

$25.00

$30.00

$25.00

$25.00

$55.00

$30.00
$10.00

$45.00
$45.00



Public Address System (with speakers)
Commercial Swimming, Bathing or Athletic Facilities:
Swimming Pool (including all equipment)
Bonding only
Therapeutic pools, spas and hot tubs, and
Hydromassage bathtubs (with associated equipment)
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities: U
Gasoline pumps - submerged (use Motor Schedule)
Gasoline island dispensers (each unit)
Kiosk control system
Electric Signs:
Each sign with illumination
Radio, Television and Communication Facilities:
Radio transmit and/or receive ground station
Satellite communication receive station

Office Furnishings:

Fixed or freestanding partitions (each group of 10 outlets)

Residential flat fees per dwelling unit:
New dwelling unit with service to 200 Amps
New dwelling unit with service over 200 Amps
Addition or alteration with service to 200 Amps
Addition or alteration with service over 200 Amps
Low voltage alarm or communication systems
Swimming pools, hot or hydromassage tubs

Homeowner permit examination

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
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$45.00

$75.00
$45.00

$45.00

$10.00
$45.00

$15.00

$55.00
$55.00

$20.00

$75.00
$95.00
$45.00
$65.00
$30.00
$35.00
$20.00

Special Service and/or Conditions not provided for in this schedule: The rate of fee for special

services not set out in this fee schedule shall be determined by an hourly rate of $60.00 (with a one
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hour minimum).
Investigation fee for reporting of work performed without proper license and/or work performed
without a permit:
Commercial $200.00
Residential $100.00
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the permit fees adopted by this resolution shall be
effective on the effective date of Council Bill CB-23-1996.
Adopted this 23rd day of July, 1996.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY:
Stephen J. Del Giudice
Chairman

ATTEST:

Joyce T. Sweeney
Clerk of the Council



