COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 1996 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-35-1996
Proposed by	Chairman Del Giudice (By request - County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Member Bailey
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduction	June 18, 1996

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Electric Permit Fees

For the purpose of establishing a schedule of permit fees for electrical permits.

WHEREAS, Section 9-121 of the Prince George's County Code provides that permit fees for electrical permits shall be proposed by the County Executive and adopted by the County Council by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed permit fees for electrical permits as proposed amendments to Section 9-121 contained in CB-23-1996 (DR-1) which were revised to reflect the actual cost for performing electrical permit inspections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the electrical permit fees included herein be and the same are hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-121 of the Prince George's County Code.

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL FEES

NOTE: Reference to "residential" in this schedule means one- and two- family dwellings, townhouses, and individual dwelling units within mid-rise and high-rise apartments.

Minimum permit fee	\$30.00
Permit processing fee	\$15.00
Work with utility company	\$15.00

Rough Wiring Outlets (Switches, lights and receptacles):

Each group of 20 or fraction thereof	\$15.00
Lighting Fixtures (all types):	
Each group of 20 or fraction thereof	\$15.00
Outdoor light poles (including fixtures & pole base):	
Each pole, fixture and base combination	\$25.00
Appliance, cooking, cooling and/or heating equipment:	
Less than 1 kVA/unit	\$10.00
1 to 10 kVA/unit	\$15.00
10 to 50 kVA/unit	\$25.00
Over 50 kVA/unit	\$30.00
Energy management system	\$55.00
Cable / baseboard heat/ unit	\$10.00
Motors, generators, transformers, UPS or PDU	
Less than 1 HP or kVA / unit	\$10.00
1 to 10 HP or kVA / unit	\$15.00
10 to 50 HP or kVA / unit	\$25.00
Over 50 HP, or kVA/ unit	\$30.00
Motor Control Center (Apply service equipment schedule)	

TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES OUTDOOR SUBSTATIONS

Not over 200 kVA	\$60.00
Over 200 kVA	\$90.00

(Note: above applies to each bank of transformers)

SERVICE EQUIPMENT

(Including service entrance conductors)

Up to 100 Amps	\$20.00
Over 100 to 200 Amps	\$30.00
Over 200 to 400 Amps	\$45.00
Over 400 to 1,000 Amps	\$85.00
Over 1,000 Amps	\$110.00

Add \$45.00 if service voltage exceeds 600 volts

FEEDERS OR SUBPANELS

Up to 100 Amps	\$10.00
Over 100 to 200 Amps	\$15.00
Over 200 to 400 Amps	\$20.00
Over 400 to 1,000 Amps	\$40.00
Over 1,000 Amps	\$55.00
Commercial Fire and Burglar Alarm Systems:	
Control or annunciator panel	\$30.00
Each group of 20 devices or fraction thereof	\$25.00
Commercial Telephone, Data, Audio and Signal Circuits:	
Control panel, Key System Unit (KSU) or	
Control Processing Unit (CSU)	\$30.00
Outlets, Jacks, Speakers, Lights etc.,	
Each group of 20 or fraction thereof	\$25.00
Cables - each group of 20 or fraction thereof	\$25.00
Computer main frame and auxiliary equipment	\$55.00
Medical Diagnostic and Therapeutic Units:	
CATSCAN, EMR Imaging or X-ray/ unit	\$30.00
Dental Chair /unit	\$10.00
Theaters, Art Centers, etc.:	
Motion Picture Booth (with equipment)	\$45.00
Stage Lighting, including controls	\$45.00

Public Address System (with speakers)	\$45.00
Commercial Swimming, Bathing or Athletic Facilities:	
Swimming Pool (including all equipment)	\$75.00
Bonding only	\$45.00
Therapeutic pools, spas and hot tubs, and	
Hydromassage bathtubs (with associated equipment)	\$45.00
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities: U	
Gasoline pumps - submerged (use Motor Schedule)	
Gasoline island dispensers (each unit)	\$10.00
Kiosk control system	\$45.00
Electric Signs:	
Each sign with illumination	\$15.00
Radio, Television and Communication Facilities:	
Radio transmit and/or receive ground station	\$55.00
Satellite communication receive station	\$55.00
Office Furnishings:	
Fixed or freestanding partitions (each group of 10 outlets)	\$20.00
Residential flat fees per dwelling unit:	
New dwelling unit with service to 200 Amps	\$75.00
New dwelling unit with service over 200 Amps	\$95.00
Addition or alteration with service to 200 Amps	\$45.00
Addition or alteration with service over 200 Amps	\$65.00
Low voltage alarm or communication systems	\$30.00
Swimming pools, hot or hydromassage tubs	\$35.00
Homeowner permit examination	\$20.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Special Service and/or Conditions not provided for in this schedule: The rate of fee for special services not set out in this fee schedule shall be determined by an hourly rate of \$60.00 (with a one

hour minimum).

Investigation fee for reporting of work performed without proper license and/or work performed without a permit:

Commercial \$200.00

Residential \$100.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the permit fees adopted by this resolution shall be effective on the effective date of Council Bill CB-23-1996.

Adopted this 23rd day of July, 1996.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY:

Stephen J. Del Giudice Chairman

ATTEST:

Joyce T. Sweeney Clerk of the Council